SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG
April 17,2007 Hearing Room B
8:00 A.M. Tapes 74 -76
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger

Sen. Frank Morse

Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 365- Public Hearing
SB 928 — Public Hearing
SB 1029 — Public Hearing
SB 913 — Public Hearing
SB 918 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
T4A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:03 a.m.
SB 365 — PUBLIC HEARING
015 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
030 Chair Walker
035 Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #6
055 Chair Walker
060 Laura Etherton, Consumer Advocate, Oregon State Public
Interest Research Group (EXHIBIT A)
087 Chair Walker
090 Etherton
095 Chair Walker
100 Etherton
108 Chair Walker
125 Etherton
130 Chair Walker
T4A 135 Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy Counsel, Office of Legislative
Counsel
150 Chair Walker
152 Sen. Morse
165 Hunt
170 Sen. Morse
181 Sen. Morse



75A

184
186
191
193
196
202

268
275
282
287
333
341
380
393

020
070
075
082

138
145
170
175
196
198
240
246
267
272
275

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Hunt

Chair Walker

Megan Driver, Board Chair, Oregon Student Association
(EXHIBITS B, C)

Chair Walker

Driver

Chair Walker

Steve Berk, Representative, Oregon Student Association
Chair Walker

Charles Long, Student, Lane Community College

Chair Walker

Ashley Sherrick, Representative, Associated Students of the
University Of Oregon (EXHIBIT D)

Mark Perlman, Faculty, Western Oregon University
Chair Walker

Perlman

Michael Dembrow, President, Portland Community College
Faculty Federation (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Walker

Jim Gardner, Lobbyist, Association of American Publishers
Chair Walker

Gardner

Chair Walker

Gardner

Chair Walker

Gardner

Chair Walker

Gardner

Chair Walker



SB 928 — PUBLIC HEARING

T5A 282 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
288 Ann Aiken, United States District Judge, Eugene (EXHIBIT F)
74B 030 Chair Walker

043 Aiken

064 Vice-Chair Kruse

073 Aiken

090 Vice-Chair Kruse

096 Aiken

113 Chair Walker

115 Jennifer Geiger, Fellow, University of Oregon (EXHIBIT G)

152 Chair Walker

155 Geiger

176 Chair Walker

182 Jonathan Manton, Legislative Assistant, Office of Sen. Floyd
Prozanski

185 Chair Walker

195 Sen. Kate Brown, State Senator, Senate District #21

211 Chair Walker

220 Pete Shepherd, Deputy Attorney General, Oregon Department of
Justice

265 Chair Walker

268 Ann Christian, Attorney, Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers
Association

300 Chair Walker

305 Kevin Neely, Lobbyist, Oregon District Attorney’s Association

325 Amy Alconidge, Attorney, Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers
Association

350 Chair Walker

353 Alconidge

375 Chair Walker

385 Jacob Werblow, Student, University of Oregon

399 Brett Rowlett, Communications Director, Oregon Student

Association (EXHIBIT H)
SB 1029 — PUBLIC HEARING

75B 050 Melissa Unger, Executive Director, Oregon Student Association

(EXHIBIT I)

125 Jared Axelrod, Student Body President, University of Oregon
(EXHIBIT J)

160 Chair Walker

165 Axelrod

205 Michael Olson, Student Body President, Oregon State University
(EXHIBIT K)

210 Vice-Chair Kruse

215 Chair Walker

225 Olsen

246 Unger

252 Chair Walker

265 Bart Lewis, Retired, University of Oregon

340 Chair Walker



350

76A 040
SB 913 — PUBLIC HEARING
048
055
141
148

172

190
SB 918 — PUBLIC HEARING
192
196
260

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

ZEr A= ~TZOmmuOwy

Dr. Jay Kenton, Vice Chancellor for Finance and Administration,
Oregon University System
Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Bruce Herbert, Retired Teacher, Florence (EXHIBITS L, M)
Chair Walker

Vickie Chamberlain, Executive Director, Teacher Standards and
Practices Commission (EXHIBIT N)

Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation
of Oregon School Administrators

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Bruce Herbert, Retired Teacher, Florence
Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:16 a.m.

SB 365, written testimony, Laura Etherton, 2 pp
SB 365, written testimony, Megan Driver, 2 pp
SB 365, written testimony, Megan Driver, 17 pp
SB 365, written testimony, Ashley Sherrick, 2 p
SB 365, data sheet, Michael Dembrow, 2 pp

SB 928, written testimony, Ann Aiken, 4 pp

SB 928, written testimony, Jennifer Geiger, 2 pp
SB 928, written testimony, Brett Rowlett, 1 p

SB 1029, written testimony, Melissa Unger, 3 pp
SB 1029, written testimony, Jared Axelrod, 1 p
SB 1029, written testimony, Michael Olson, 2 pp
SB 913, written testimony, Douglas Morgan, 1 p
SB 913, data sheet, Bruce Herbert, 3 pp

SB 913, written testimony, Vickie Chamberlain, 5 pp



