SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

April 17, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:00 A.M. Tapes 74 - 76

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair
	Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Rick Metsger
	Sen. Frank Morse
	Sen. Ben Westlund
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 365- Public Hearing SB 928 – Public Hearing SB 1029 – Public Hearing SB 913 – Public Hearing SB 918 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
74A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:03 a.m.
<u>SB 365 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	015	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	030	Chair Walker
	035	Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #6
	055	Chair Walker
	060	Laura Etherton, Consumer Advocate, Oregon State Public
		Interest Research Group (EXHIBIT A)
	087	Chair Walker
	090	Etherton
	095	Chair Walker
	100	Etherton
	108	Chair Walker
	125	Etherton
	130	Chair Walker
74A	135	Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy Counsel, Office of Legislative
		Counsel
	150	Chair Walker
	152	Sen. Morse
	165	Hunt
	170	Sen. Morse
	181	Sen. Morse

184	Chair Walker
186	Vice-Chair Kruse
191	Chair Walker
193	Hunt
196	Chair Walker
202	Megan Driver, Board Chair, Oregon Student Association
	(EXHIBITS B, C)
268	Chair Walker
275	Driver
282	Chair Walker
287	Steve Berk, Representative, Oregon Student Association
333	Chair Walker
341	Charles Long, Student, Lane Community College
380	Chair Walker
393	Ashley Sherrick, Representative, Associated Students of the
	University Of Oregon (EXHIBIT D)
020	Mark Perlman, Faculty, Western Oregon University
070	Chair Walker
075	Perlman
082	Michael Dembrow, President, Portland Community College
	Faculty Federation (EXHIBIT E)
138	Chair Walker
145	Jim Gardner, Lobbyist, Association of American Publishers
170	Chair Walker
175	Gardner
196	Chair Walker
198	Gardner
240	Chair Walker
246	Gardner
267	Chair Walker
272	Gardner
275	Chair Walker

75A

<u>SB 928 – Pl</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
75A	282	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	288	Ann Aiken, United States District Judge, Eugene (EXHIBIT F)
74B	030	Chair Walker
	043	Aiken
	064	Vice-Chair Kruse
	073	Aiken
	090	Vice-Chair Kruse
	096	Aiken
	113	Chair Walker
	115	Jennifer Geiger, Fellow, University of Oregon (EXHIBIT G)
	152	Chair Walker
	155	Geiger
	176	Chair Walker
	182	Jonathan Manton, Legislative Assistant, Office of Sen. Floyd Prozanski
	185	Chair Walker
	195	Sen. Kate Brown, State Senator, Senate District #21
	211	Chair Walker
	220	Pete Shepherd, Deputy Attorney General, Oregon Department of Justice
	265	Chair Walker
	268	Ann Christian, Attorney, Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association
	300	Chair Walker
	305	Kevin Neely, Lobbyist, Oregon District Attorney's Association
	325	Amy Alconidge, Attorney, Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association
	350	Chair Walker
	353	Alconidge
	375	Chair Walker
	385	Jacob Werblow, Student, University of Oregon
	399	Brett Rowlett, Communications Director, Oregon Student Association (EXHIBIT H)
	PUBLIC HEARING	
75B	050	Melissa Unger, Executive Director, Oregon Student Association (EXHIBIT I)
	125	Jared Axelrod, Student Body President, University of Oregon (EXHIBIT J)
	160	Chair Walker
	165	Axelrod
	205	Michael Olson, Student Body President, Oregon State University (EXHIBIT K)
	210	Vice-Chair Kruse
	215	Chair Walker
	225	Olsen
	246	Unger
	252	Chair Walker
	265	Bart Lewis, Retired, University of Oregon
	340	Chair Walker

	350	Dr. Jay Kenton, Vice Chancellor for Finance and Administration,
		Oregon University System
76A	040	Chair Walker
<u>SB 913 – Pl</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	048	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	055	Bruce Herbert, Retired Teacher, Florence (EXHIBITS L, M)
	141	Chair Walker
	148	Vickie Chamberlain, Executive Director, Teacher Standards and
		Practices Commission (EXHIBIT N)
	172	Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation
		of Oregon School Administrators
	190	Chair Walker
<u>SB 918 – Pl</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	192	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	196	Bruce Herbert, Retired Teacher, Florence
	260	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:16 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 365, written testimony, Laura Etherton, 2 pp
- B. SB 365, written testimony, Megan Driver, 2 pp
- C. SB 365, written testimony, Megan Driver, 17 pp
- D. SB 365, written testimony, Ashley Sherrick, 2 p
- E. SB 365, data sheet, Michael Dembrow, 2 pp
- F. SB 928, written testimony, Ann Aiken, 4 pp
- G. SB 928, written testimony, Jennifer Geiger, 2 pp
- H. SB 928, written testimony, Brett Rowlett, 1 p
- I. SB 1029, written testimony, Melissa Unger, 3 pp
- J. SB 1029, written testimony, Jared Axelrod, 1 p
- K. SB 1029, written testimony, Michael Olson, 2 pp
- L. SB 913, written testimony, Douglas Morgan, 1 p
- M. SB 913, data sheet, Bruce Herbert, 3 pp
- N. SB 913, written testimony, Vickie Chamberlain, 5 pp